## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Medtronic Vascular Connaught	03/26/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medtronic Vascular, Inc.	
Street Address:	3576 Unocal Place	
City:	Santa Rosa	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95403	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10553546

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (707)543-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (707) 591-2515

Email: kimberly.melvin@medtronic.com

Correspondent Name: Medtronic Vascular, Inc.
Address Line 1: 3576 Unocal Place

Address Line 4: Santa Rosa, CALIFORNIA 95403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P1365

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Catherine C. Maresh

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=P1365ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

source=P1365ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

source = P1365 Executed Assignment # page 3.t if

source=P1365ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 019064 FRAME: 0976

500246345

:H \$40.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2007 between MEDTRONIC VASCULAR CONNAUGHT ("Medtronic Connaught"), an Irish unlimited company having a share capital, and MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC. ("Medtronic Vascular"), a Delaware corporation with a business address at 3576 Unocal Place, Santa Rosa, California 95403.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Medtronic Vascular is the owner (via assignment from the inventor effective as of October 17, 2005) of the invention embodied in the patent application listed on Exhibit A (the "Invention");

WHEREAS, Medtronic Vascular desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) the Inventions for all countries other than the U.S. and (ii) all letters patent which may grant on the Inventions in all countries other than the U.S. (collectively, the "OUS Rights").

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other valuable consideration described herein, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties mutually agree as follows:

- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Assignment of Patent</u>. For value received, Medtronic Vascular hereby assigns to Medtronic Connaught all of its right, title and interest in and to the OUS Rights.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Complete Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the Exhibit hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all previous proposals or agreements, oral or written, and all negotiations, conversations or discussions heretofore had between the parties related to the subject matter of such agreements.
- Section 3. Waiver, Discharge, Amendment, Etc. Neither this Agreement nor any term hereof may be amended, waived, discharged or terminated, nor may any waiver, permit, consent or approval of any kind or character on the part of any party be effective against such party, other than by a written instrument signed by the party against whom enforcement of such amendment, waiver, discharge, termination, permit, consent or approval is sought and expressly stating the extent to which such instrument shall be an amendment, waiver, discharge, termination, permit, consent or approval relating to this Agreement
- Section 4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Ireland, including all matters of construction, validity, performance and enforcement, without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws.

PATENT REEL: 019064 FRAME: 0977 <u>Section 5</u>. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.		
By: Jan XX		
Ross Allen		
Vice President, Finance		
MEDTRONIC VASCULAR CONNAUGHT		
By:		
Pat Cunningham		
Director, Finance (Galway)		

<u>Section 5</u>. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.			
By:Ross Allen			
Vice President, Finance			
MEDTRONIC VASCULAR CONNAUGHT			
By: Tot Cunningham			
Director, Finance (Galway)			

# Exhibit A

Patent Application Number	Title	Filing Date
10/553,546	Coating for Biomedical Devices	September 12, 2006

**RECORDED: 03/26/2007** 

PATENT REEL: 019064 FRAME: 0980